STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Vol. CXLVII, No. 29

dated 16th June, 2016

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 4 of 2016

Published 16th June, 2016

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2004

(ACT NO. 1 OF 2004)

THE WESTERN AREA RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL (ESTABLISHMENT) Short tittle (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2016

In EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon him by section 128 of the Local Government Act, 2004, the Minister of Local Government and Community Development hereby makes the following Order—

1. Order 8 of the Western Area Rural District Council Amendment of Order 8 of SI No. 16 of following new Order—

Amendment of Order 8 of SI No. 16 of 2005.

"Tenure of office of head of head of village or town shall hold office for four years."

MADE this 25th day of April, 2016.

MAYA KAIKAI.

Minister of Local Government and Rural Development

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, SIERRA LEONE. GAZETTE No. 29 of 16th June. 2016

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Vol. CXLVII, No. 29

dated 16th June, 2016

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 4 of 2016

Published 16th June, 2016

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2004

(ACT NO. 1 OF 2004)

THE WESTERN AREA RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL (ESTABLISHMENT) Short tittle (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2016

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 128 of the Local Government Act, 2004, the Minister of Local Government and Community Development hereby makes the following Order—

1. Order 8 of the Western Area Rural District Council Amendment of Order 8 of (Establishment) Order,2005 is hereby repealed and replaced by the following new Order—

Amendment of Order 8 of SI No. 16 of 2005.

"Tenure of office of head of head of village or town shall hold office for four years."

MADE this 25th day of April, 2016.

MAYA KAIKAI.

Minister of Local Government and Rural Development